

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

WILLIAM WHITFORD, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 15-cv-421-jdp

BEVERLY R. GILL, et al.,

Defendants;

and

THE WISCONSIN STATE ASSEMBLY,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CONSIDERING FIRST AMENDMENT
ASSOCIATION CLAIMS WITHIN THE SUPREME COURT'S MANDATE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Mandate Rule Governs the Scope of Proceedings Before this Court.....4

II. The Supreme Court Remanded to Allow Plaintiffs to Prove Their Injuries, Including First Amendment Associational Injuries. 7

 A. The Supreme Court’s *Whitford* Opinions Permit Adjudication of the First Amendment Right of Association Claims. 8

 B. In the Alternative, this Court May Properly Consider Plaintiffs’ Theory Because It Arises for the First Time on Remand. 15

III. Plaintiffs Have Alleged and Intend to Prove at Trial Their Associational Injuries..... 18

IV. This Court Should Not Address Issues Outside the Mandate of the Supreme Court. 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Benisek v. Lamone, 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018)..... 19

Calvert Fire Insurance Co. v. Will, 586 F.2d 12 (7th Cir. 1978)..... 12, 14

Carmody v. Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois, 893 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 798 (2019) 6

Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp., 486 U.S. 800 (1988) 17

Common Cause v. Rucho, 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018)..... 15, 19

Creek v. Village of Westhaven, 144 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 4

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman, 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)..... 13

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman, 877 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2017) 13

Gill v. Whitford, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)*passim*

Hays v. Louisiana, 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996) 15

Invention Submission Corp. v. Dudas, 413 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005) 10

Kovacs v. United States, 739 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 2014) 4, 5

League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Benson, 373 F. Supp. 3d 867 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... 19

Moore v. Anderson, 222 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 2000) 6, 17

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 12

Ohio A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Householder, 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio 2019)..... 19

Pearson v. Edgar, 153 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 20

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 10

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 510 U.S. 1309 (Souter, Circuit Justice 1994)..... 11

Quern v. Jordan, 440 U.S. 332 (1979) 4, 5, 17

Rockwell International Corp. v. United States, 549 U.S. 457 (2007) 10

Shapiro v. McManus, 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015) 17

Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank, 307 U.S. 161 (1939) 5

United States v. Adams, 746 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2014) 6, 8, 20

United States v. Husband, 312 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 2002) 6

United States v. Morris, 259 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2001) 6

United States v. Obi, 542 F.3d 148 (6th Cir. 2008) 9

United States v. Polland, 56 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 1995) 4

United States v. Simms, 721 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013) 4, 9

United States v. White, 406 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2005) 4

United States v. Young, 66 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 1995) 4, 8

Whitford. Rucho v. Common Cause, 138 S. Ct. 2679 (2018) 15

Whitford v. Gill, 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016), *vacated*, 138 S. Ct. 1916
(2018) 15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2106 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jon O. Newman, *Decretal Language: Last Words of an Appellate Opinion*, 70
Brook. L. Rev. 727 (2005) 8

7C Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1920 (3d ed.
2007) 17
